

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

B. L., A MINOR, by and through her father,  
Lawrence Levy and her mother, Betty Lou Levy,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF HISD STUDENT CONGRESS,  
KENTUCKY STUDENT VOICE TEAM,  
MARCH FOR OUR LIVES ACTION FUND,  
STUDENTS FOR A SENSIBLE DRUG POLICY,  
AND STUDENT VOICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL J. GRYGIEL

*Counsel of Record*

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

54 State Street, 6th Floor

Albany, NY 12207

(518) 689-1400

[grygielm@gtlaw.com](mailto:grygielm@gtlaw.com)

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

VINCENT H. CHIEFFO  
CAROLINE KORPIEL  
1840 Century Park East  
Suite 1900  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 586-7700  
chieffov@gtlaw.com

JASON K. HICKS  
10845 Griffith Peak Drive  
Suite 600  
Las Vegas, NV 89135  
(702) 792-3773  
hicksja@gtlaw.com

GEROND J. LAWRENCE  
Terminus 200  
3333 Piedmont Road NE  
Suite 2500  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(678) 553-2100  
lawrencege@gtlaw.com

FRANCESCA CILIBERTI-AYRES  
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 572-6500  
ciliberti-ayresf@gtlaw.com

KATIE TIPPER-MCWHORTER  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 1700  
Houston, TX 7700  
(305) 579-0500  
tipperk@gtlaw.com

JORGE COSS  
2375 East Camelback Road  
Suite 700  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(602) 445-8000  
cossj@gtlaw.com

BETH A. NORROW  
450 South Orange Avenue  
Suite 650  
Orlando, FL 32801  
(407) 420-1000  
norrowb@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys Pro Bono Publico for Amici Curiae*

March 31, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STUDENTS HAVE HISTORICALLY USED THEIR VOICES IN THE VANGUARD OF POLITICAL AND SOCIAL MOVEMENTS .....	7
A. Social Media Empowers Student Activism and Civic Engagement.....	7
B. Students Are Best Positioned To Com- municate Information About Public Schools .....	10
C. Social Science Evidence Disproves That Social Media Contributes to Student Misbehavior .....	12
II. <i>TINKER'S</i> APPLICATION OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT WOULD INFRINGE PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	15
A. <i>Tinker</i> Should Not Be Extended to Off-Campus Student Speech.....	15
B. B.L.'s Speech Away From School Was Impermissibly Punished Based on School Authorities' Disapproval of Her Choice of Language .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s Boundless “Targeting” Rubric Does Not Justify the Extension of School Authority to Off- Campus Public Student Speech.....	19
D. Participation in Extracurricular Activities Does Not Relinquish a Student’s First Amendment Rights.....	24
III. MISFIRED DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE “ONCE IN A LIFETIME” EXPERIENCE REPRESENTED BY HIGH SCHOOL.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	27
<i>Bell v. Itawamba County School Board</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	12, 20, 26
<i>B.L. ex rel. Levy v. Mahanoy Area School District</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4
<i>Cuff v. Valley Central School District</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15, 16
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	19
<i>J.S. ex rel Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1983).....	26
<i>LaTrieste Restaurant and Cabaret, Inc. v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 40 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	22
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5
<i>Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	6, 19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12
<i>Rosenberg v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5
<i>J.S. ex rel Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. District</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	12
<i>Thomas v .Boad of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1081 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.V. ex rel. B.V. v. Smith-Green Community School Corporation</i> , 807 F.Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ind. 2011).....	28
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Martha Aguirre Rubio & Raj Salhotra, <i>Students should have a say in next HISD Superintendent</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Mar. 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/outlook/article/Students-should-have-say-in-next-HISD-12777894.php">https://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/outlook/article/Students-should-have-say-in-next-HISD-12777894.php</a> .....	24
Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, <i>Teens, Social Media &amp; Technology 2018</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/05/31/teens-social-media-technology-2018">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/05/31/teens-social-media-technology-2018</a> .....	23
Brooke Auxier, <i>Activism On Social Media Varies By Race And Ethnicity, Age, Political Party</i> , The Pew Research Center (July 13, 2020), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/304HThw">https://pewrsr.ch/304HThw</a> .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Coulby, Tim Harper, PREVENTING CLASSROOM DISRUPTION: POLICY, PRACTICE AND EVALUATION IN URBAN SCHOOLS (Routledge 2012) (first published in 1987).....	12-13
Carolyn Elefant & Nicole Black, <i>Social Media For Lawyers: The Next Frontier Xv</i> (2010).....	8
Robert Everhart, <i>Understanding Student Disruption and Classroom Control</i> , 57 HARV. EDUC. REV. 77 (1987) .....	13
Christine Greenhow and Emilia Askari, <i>Learning and Teaching with Social Network Sites: A Decade of Research in K-12 Related Education</i> , 22 EDUCATION AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES 623 (2017) .....	14
Michael J. Grygiel, <i>Back to the Future: The Second Circuit’s First Amendment Lessons for Public Student Digital Speech</i> , 71 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1 (forthcoming 2021).....	20, 25
Kentucky HB 178 (March 29, 2021) .....	11
National Center for Education Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., NCES 2020-063, <i>Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2019</i> (2020).....	13, 14
Mary-Rose Papandrea, <i>Student Speech Rights in the Digital Age</i> , 60 FLA. L. REV. 1027 (2008).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emanuelle Sippy and Sanaa Kahloon, <i>On the Kentucky school board and in their communities, youth are making their voices heard</i> , COURIER-JOURNAL (2020), <a href="https://courier-journal.com/story/opinion/2020/10/09/kbe-kentucky-youth-forefront-todays-student-voice-movement/5902792002/">https://courier-journal.com/story/opinion/2020/10/09/kbe-kentucky-youth-forefront-todays-student-voice-movement/5902792002/</a> .....	23-24
Arivumani Srivastava, <i>School tax credit bill will make Ky schools more unequal. Don't override governor's veto</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD LEADER (Mar. 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.kentucky.com/opinion/op-ed/article250227545.html">https://www.kentucky.com/opinion/op-ed/article250227545.html</a> .....	24
Student Voice, <i>Roadmap to Authentically Engage Youth Voice in the U.S. Department of Education</i> , <a href="https://www.stuvoice.org/resources/youth-voice-in-ed-report">https://www.stuvoice.org/resources/youth-voice-in-ed-report</a> (last visited March 30, 2021).....	9
Kevin M. Thomas, Blanche W. O'Bannon & Natalie Bolton, <i>Cell Phones in the Classroom: Teachers' Perspectives of Inclusion, Benefits, and Barriers</i> , 30 COMPUTERS IN THE SCHOOLS 295 (2013)....	14-15
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions</i> , 19 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 591 (2011).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Regulating Student Speech: Suppression Versus Punishment</i> , 85 Ind. L. J. 1113 (Summer 2010).....	25
Antoine Van Den Beemt, Marieke Thurlings & Myrthe Willems, <i>Towards An Understanding Of Social Media Use In The Classroom: A Literature Review</i> , 29 TECHNOLOGY, PEDAGOGY AND EDUCATION 35 (2020).....	14
